
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Firth, Funnell, Hyman, King, Orrell, Taylor and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 August 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Site Visits for this meeting will commence at 10.00am on Wednesday 

6 August 2008 at Union Terrace Car Park 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on Thursday 10 July 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 6 August at 5pm. 
 
 



 

 
4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 

a) Yortec Ltd, 58 Layerthorpe, York, YO31 
7YW. (08/00823/FULM)   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 Change of use from Class B2 (general industry)to Class A1 
(retail), limited by condition to the sale of bulky goods, amended 
car-parking layout, cycle parking and external alterations. 
[Heworth Ward] 

b) Straylands Day Nursery, Fairfield, Malton 
Road, Heworth, York. (08/00760/FUL)   

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 05/02281/FUL to 
allow 26 children to attend Straylands Day Nursery.  
[Heworth Ward] [Site Visit] 

c) Rawcliffe County Infant School, 
Eastholme Drive, York, YO30 5TA. 
(08/01507/GRG3)   

(Pages 29 - 33) 

 Replacement of existing temporary structure with new temporary 
structure with new temporary modular unit including adjacent 
play area with canopy over. [Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton Without 
Ward] 

d) 2 Eastfield Avenue, Haxby, York, YO32 
3EY (08/01346/FUL)   

(Pages 34 - 45) 

 Pair of semi-detached pitched roof dwellings after demolition of 
existing bungalow. [Haxby & Wigginton Ward] [Site Visit] 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details set out above. 

 
 

 



 
EAST AREA PLANNING 

SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

SITE VISITS 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 6 August 2008 
 
 
 
TIME   SITE       

 
 

10:00 am   Meet Minibus at Union Terrace Car Park.   
 

10:10 am   Straylands Day Nursery    (4b) 
10:40 am  2 Eastfield Avenue, Haxby    (4d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being disc
[...]
a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FUNNELL, HYMAN, KING, 
ORRELL, TAYLOR, WISEMAN AND MORLEY (SUB 
FOR CLLR FIRTH) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
 

11. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

279 Huntington Road, York  Cllrs Hyman, Moore, 
Morley, Orrell and 
Wiseman  
  

In view of objections 
raised by the Parish 
Council and adjacent 
residents. 
  

42 South Lane, Haxby 
 

Cllrs Hyman, Moore, 
Morley, Orrell and 
Wiseman 

In view of objections 
raised by the Town 
Council and 
neighbours comments. 

Cockerills, Stamford Bridge 
Road, Dunnington 
 

Cllrs Douglas, Hyman, 
Moore, Morley, Orrell and 
Wiseman 

To assess the impact 
of the proposal on the 
openness of the Green 
Belt. 

The Villa, Main Street, 
Elvington 
 

Cllrs Douglas, Hyman, 
Moore, Morley, Orrell and 
Wiseman 

As the site is adjacent 
to a property occupied 
by a Council 
employee, is 
recommended for 
refusal and to ensure 
transparency in the 
decision making 
process. 

32 Lamel Street, York 
 

Cllrs Moore, Morley and 
Wiseman 

As the application was 
called in by the Local 
Member due to 
concerns about future 
living conditions in the 
area. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hyman registered a personal prejudicial interest in Plans item 
5e (32 Lamel Street, York) as the applicant’s agent had carried out work 
for him in the last nine months. He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion and voting on the application. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the Annexes to 
agenda item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) and 
agenda items 7 (York Riding School, Wigginton Road, 
York) and 8 (Motor Vehicle Activities at Elvington 
Airfield) on the grounds that they contain information, if 
disclosed to the public would reveal that the Authority 
proposes to give, under any enactment a notice under 
or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person, or that the Authority proposes to make an 
order or directive under any enactment as exempt 
under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A Section 100A of 
the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
14. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on 12 June 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chair. 

 
15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 

16. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

16a R S Cockerill York Limited, Stamford Bridge Road, Dunnington, York, 
YO19 5AE (08/00856/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application, submitted by R S 
Cockerill (York) Ltd, for an extension to the pack house to provide 
additional potato washing, grading, packing storage and staff facilities and 

Page 6



covered loading bays and additional vehicular manoeuvring space together 
with installation of wastewater treatment plant. 
 
Officers updated that an amendment was required to paragraph 4.15, the 
report stated that the application had been submitted prior to the 
sustainability guidance being adopted by the Council but it had in fact been 
received after the guidance had been adopted. They also confirmed that 
following the site visit the applicant had agreed to prepare a travel plan and 
pursue the siting of bus stops on Stamford Bridge Road, adjacent to the 
site, which would require the imposition of additional conditions if the 
application was approved.  
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent, who referred to the comment that the extension would 
not be seen from the Stamford Bridge Road. She stated that the extension 
site, between the buildings, was visible and that the land was presently 
used for the storage of potato boxes, which were also visible from the road. 
She pointed out that, if approved, this application would not act as a 
precedent for future applications and that the special circumstances were 
sufficient to outweigh any harm to the Green Belt. She confirmed that 
health and safety issues had been raised in connection with 11 issues at 
the premises including safety of employees, lack of storage, staff 
accommodation, need for a dedicated quarantine area and the need to 
reduce the amount of water used. She also confirmed they were looking at 
water harvesting and reuse of the water as part of the scheme. 
 
In answer to Members questions Officers confirmed that the 3 accidents 
referred to by a neighbour, had occurred adjacent to the site and that these 
had been due to a drainage problem on the road when ice had been 
present. Since highway works had been carried out there had been no 
further reported accidents at this point.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to referral to 

the Secretary of State as a departure from the 
Development Plan and imposition of the conditions 
listed in the report and the following additional 
condition: 

 
7. The development hereby permitted shall not come into 

use until a green travel plan and details of additional 
bus stops adjacent to the site have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The premise shall operate in accordance 
with the agreed green travel plan.  The bus stops shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved plans 
within 6 months of the development coming into use. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the aims of 
including land within the Green Belt and the living 
conditions of neighbours.  As such the proposal 

Page 7



complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, GB1, and GB11 of 
the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer to the Secretary of State as a departure from the 
Development Plan.   

 
 
JB  

 
16b 279 Huntington Road, York, YO31 9BR (08/00814/FUL)  

 
Officers requested deferral of this application to allow further discussions 
with the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: That this application be deferred at the request of the 

Officers. 
 
REASON: To allow further discussions with the applicant. 
 

16c 42 South Lane, Haxby, York, YO32 3JA (07/02590/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application, submitted by Mr David Miller, 
for the erection of 4 no. detached dwellings following demolition of 2 semi-
detached dwellings, 2 single garages and 2 brick stores. 
 
Officers updated that 3 additional letters had been received from 
neighbours raising concerns regarding drainage and parking they also felt 
that the development would be harmful to the Conservation Area. 
Comments had also been received from the Environment Agency who had 
no objections subject to details of the finished floor levels being included 
as a condition. York Consultancy had also raised no objection subject to 
the discharge rate of surface water being amended to 2 litres per second in 
the condition.  
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that the core of the site 
was in Flood Zone 1/2 but that it bounded Flood Zone 3. 
 
Representations in objection were received from a neighbour who 
circulated photographs showing flooding problems, which existed in the 
area. Objectors questioned if it could be guaranteed that the proposed 
underground storage tank for surface water would be sufficient in the 
future. He also stated that the development was within the Haxby 
Conservation Area and that the proposed new build would be out of 
character with the area. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who referred to the area surrounding the site as one of 
the last areas of Haxby to retain the medieval pattern of development. She 
confirmed that this development would replicate the medieval plot pattern 
and she felt enhance the area. South Lane was a narrow rural lane and the 
proposal would improve the lane frontage and provide 10 car parking 
spaces, with off street parking and garages. She also confirmed that to 
overcome flooding concerns the applicants were proposing a sustainable 
drainage scheme with restricted discharge rates. 
 

Page 8



A representative of Haxby Town Council confirmed their objections to the 
scheme. The Council felt that the development would harm the historic and 
rural character of Haxby,
[...]
hicle activities at Elvington Airfield, Elvington 
Lane, Elvington. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update Members on the ongoing enforcement 

proceedings at this site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm]. 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00823/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Heworth 
Date: 7 August 2008 Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/00823/FULM 
Application at: Yortec Ltd 58 Layerthorpe York YO31 7YW  
For: Change of use from Class B2 (general industry) to Class A1 

(retail), limited by condition to the sale of bulky goods, amended 
car-parking layout, cycle parking and external alterations 

By: Mr Tim Marks 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 18 July 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning consent to change the use of 58 Layerthorpe 
from B2 (general industry) to A1 (retail).  An application (Ref. No. 06/01996/FUL) 
was approved in 2007 to convert the premises into a healthclub/gymnasium, 
however this was never implemented and the site has remained unused since 2004.  
Its most recent use was as a vehicle repair workshop. 
 
1.2  External changes are proposed to the existing building, consisting of brick infills 
with display windows to the front elevation in order to enclose what is currently an 
open ground floor area.  This would give the unit a larger ground floor area which 
would be included as part of the retail floorspace.  Two roller shutter doors towards 
the rear of the premises would be bricked up. 
 
1.3  The internal floorspace of the premises is 1218 sq m with 1036 sq m of this 
being commercial floor space. There would be 20 car parking spaces in total, 3 of 
which would be to disabled standards.  Access to the car parking area would 
primarily be from Layerthorpe under the archway which runs under the first floor of 
the premi
[...]
e, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of an employment site, the creation of a retail 
unit, the impact on the local highway network, and design.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, E3b, S2, T4, and SP7a of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan. 
 
 2. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
 
Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart Partington (01904) 551361 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Michael Jones Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 21



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

58 Layerthorpe, YO31 7YW

08/00823/FULM

City of York Council

City Strategy

28 July 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00760/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Heworth 
Date: 7 August 2008 Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 
 
 
Reference: 08/00760/FUL 
Application at: Straylands Day Nursery Fairfield Malton Road Heworth York 
For: Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 05/02281/FUL to 

allow 26 children to attend Straylands Day Nursery 
By: Mrs Tracy Gowlett 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 4 July 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks consent to increase the number of children attending 
Straylands Day Nursery at any one time from 22 to 2
[...]
n A received by the CoYC on 
13/06/08 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 2  The modular unit and canopy hereby approved shall be removed from the site 
by 31 August 2011 unless prior to that date the consent of the Local Planning 
Authority has been obtained to extend the period of the permission. 
 
Reason: The temporary nature of the building is such that it is considered to be 
inappropriate on a permanent basis. 
 
 3  The exterior finish of the temporary modular unit hereby approved shall be 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01507/GRG3  Item No: 4c 
Page 4 of 4 

'Coral Red' (RAL 3016) and maintained as such unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 4  Prior to the installation of the canopy hereby approved, full details of its 
design, external appearance and materials of construction shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The canopy shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter maintained. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the character and appearance of the area 
and the amenity and living conditions of neighbours.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policy GP23 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Michael Jones Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 32



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Rawcliffe County Infant School, YO30 5TA

08/01507/GRG3

City of York Council

City Strategy

28 July 2008

Application site

1:2500

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01346/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Haxby And Wigginton 
Date: 7 August 2008 Parish: Haxby Town Council 
 
 
Reference: 08/01346/FUL 
Application at: 2 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 3EY  
For: Pair of semi-detached pitched roof dwellings after demolition of 

existing detached bungalow 
By: Mr Andrew Fallow 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 7 August 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
This is a full planning application to demolish a detached four bedroom bungalow at 
2 Eastfield Avenue and erect in its place a pair of semi-detached dwellings each 
containing four/five bedrooms.  The development is of traditional design and 
incorporates garaging and car parking to the front.   Pedestrian access remains to 
the 22 metre long rear gardens.  The proposed properties are two-storey and also 
contain accommodation in the roof space. Following submission of the application 
amended plans have been received  - the main alterations are changing the half-hip 
roof to a full hip and reducing the height of the ridge from 8.9 metres to 8.5 metres.  
 
The site area is approximately 0.07 of a hectare with the density of proposed 
development being 28 units to a hectare.  The site is in a predominantly residential 
location with some commercial uses on nearby York Road.  The only recent planning 
history on the site was permission for the extension of the bungalow in 1979 to 
create two bedrooms
[...]
on:  To prevent cars projecting into the public highway and obstructing the free 
passage of road users. 
 
17  All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be 
confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday   08.00 to 18.00 
Saturday    09.00 to 13.00  
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
18  Notwithstanding the information contained on the approved plans, the height 
of the approved development shall not exceed 8.5  metres, as measured from 
existing ground level. Before any works commence on the site, a means of 
identifying the existing ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing, and any 
works required on site to mark that ground level accurately during the construction 
works shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the existing ground level. Any 
such physical works or marker shall be retained at all times during the construction 
period. 
 
Reason: To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid confusion in 
measuring the height of the approved development, and to ensure that the approved 
development does not have an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding 
area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01346/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 11 of 11 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on the streetscene, highway 
safety, impact on amenity and living conditions of neighbours and wildlife protection. 
As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, H4a, GP7, GP9, GP10, and 
NE6 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for 
the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 
1974.  I
[...]
/00823/FULM)
	08 00823  fulm - map

	4b Straylands Day Nursery, Fairfield, Malton Road, Heworth, York. (08/00760/FUL)
	08 00760 ful - map

	4c Rawcliffe County Infant School, Eastholme Drive, York, YO30 5TA. (08/01507/GRG3)
	08 1507 grg3 - map

	4d 2 Eastfield Avenue, Haxby, York, YO32 3EY (08/01346/FUL)
	08 01346 ful - map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 AUGUST 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FIRTH, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
KING, ORRELL, TAYLOR AND WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 4c 
(Rawcliffe County Infant School, Eastholme Drive, York) as he was a 
Governor of the school for 4 years until he stepped down 3 months ago. 
He addressed the Sub-Committee from the floor, then left the room and 
took no further part in the discussion or decision on this item. 
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday 10 July 2008 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chair. 

 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 
 

27. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

28. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
 



Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Straylands Day 
Nursery, Fairfield, 
Malton Road, York 

Cllrs Hyman, Firth, 
Moore and Wiseman 

As objections had been 
received and the officer 
recommendation was to 
approve. 

2 Eastfield Avenue, 
Haxby, York 

Cllrs Hyman, Firth, 
Moore and Wiseman 

As objections had been 
received and the officer 
recommendation was to 
approve. 

 
 
 

28a Yortec Ltd, 58 Layerthorpe, York, YO31 7YW. (08/00823/FULM)  
 
 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Mr. Tim Marks, 
for the change of use from Class B2 (general industry) to Class A1 (retail) 
limited by condition to the sale of bulky goods, amended car-parking 
layout, cycle parking and external alterations. 
 
In answer to questions, Officers confirmed that the hours of use for the site 
could be agreed and added as a condition. They confirmed that City 
Strategy were satisfied with the Sequential Test carried out for the site in 
which reasons for discounting alternative sites, including the nearby Foss 
Islands Road retail development were given. 
 
Representations in support of the application, were received from the 
applicant’s Agent. He stated that the site had been empty for 4 years and 
in that time it had been marketed satisfactorily as a B2 (general industry) 
site but had failed to attract an end user. He confirmed that there would be 
no access for the public through the car park to the rear of the building and 
subsequently into nearby streets. He advised that no opening hours for the 
site had been agreed as an end user had yet to be found, but anticipated 
opening hours would be similar to neighbouring retail outlets. 
 
RESOLVED That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
That the hours of opening to be agreed prior to the 
occupation of the retail unit. 
 

REASON In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal subject to the conditions listed in the Officers 
report and the additional condition above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the loss of an 
employment site, the creation of a retail unit, the 
impact on the local highway network, and design. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, 
E3b, S2, T4 and SP7a of the City of York Draft Local 
Plan. 

 



 
28b Straylands Day Nursery, Fairfield, Malton Road, Heworth, York. 

(08/00760/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a variation of condition 5 planning permission 
(05/02251/FUL) to allow 26 children to attend Straylands Day Nursery. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Nursery had applied for 26 Children 
in 2005 but had reduced this number to 22. Members queried why this 
happened and what had changed since the last application for the Nursery 
to re-apply to increase the number of children to 26. 
 
In response to Members questions, Officers stated that since Straylands 
Day Nursery last applied to increase the number of children attending the 
establishment the proprietors had installed sound insulation. City of York 
Councils Environmental Protection Unit has received no further complaints 
from local residents regarding noise. Officers confirmed that the current 
Ofsted certificate for the premises states that 26 children should be the 
maximum number in attendance at any one time. 
 
Members who had been in attendance at the site visit expressed concerns 
that the Nursery had limited space especially in the rooms that were used 
by toddlers and pre school children. They also questioned whether the 
request for extra places to be made available was viable, as the nursery 
was not at capacity for some of the age groups. Members also stated that 
the car parking provision was inadequate for the numbers already in 
attendance at the Nursery and the situation should not be exacerbated 
with potentially 4 more parents dropping off and picking up. 
 
RESOLVED  That the application be refused. 

 
 

REASON  It is considered that the proposed development would 
harm  the living conditions which neighbours could 
reasonably expect to enjoy. The vehicle movements 
associated with the proposed development combined 
with intensification in use of the site would harm 
neighbouring amenity and unreasonable increase the 
potential for disruption and disturbance in the local 
area. Therefore the proposed development is 
considered contrary to policy C7 ‘Childrens Nurseries’ 
part c) of the City of York Local Plan. 

 
 
 

28c Rawcliffe County Infant School, Eastholme Drive, York, YO30 5TA. 
(08/01507/GRG3)  
 
Members considered an application to replace an existing temporary 
structure with a new temporary modular unit including adjacent play area 
with a canopy over. 
 



Councillor Moore, as Ward Member spoke from the floor. He stated that 
although the application was for a temporary unit, he was optimistic the 
school would receive funding in the near future to redevelop the whole 
school site and that this would only be a temporary measure. Therefore he 
was happy to support the application. He then left the room and took no 
further part in the discussion or debate. 
 
Members expressed concern at the school applying for another temporary 
building and that it would be preferable that the redevelopment of the site 
went ahead as soon as possible.  
 
Members expressed their unanimous support for the proposal, and said 
that while a temporary building was not ideal and  accepted that the school 
required a temporary solution to the lack of space. 
 
RESOLVED  That the application be approved. 
 
REASON In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance with particular reference to 
the impact on the character and appearance of the 
area and the amenity and living conditions of 
neighbours. As such the proposal complies with Policy 
GP23 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
 

28d 2 Eastfield Avenue, Haxby, York, YO32 3EY (08/01346/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr. Andrew Fallow for 
a pair of semi-detached pitched roof dwellings, after demolition of an 
existing detached bungalow. 
 
Officers updated that 20 letters of representation had been received, 19 in 
objection to the application and 1 in support.  None of the letters supported 
this revised application. It was also confirmed that the development was 
unlikely to have any impact on bats or newts and that a condition had been 
included that satisfactorily addressed their protection during demolition and 
construction. 
 
Representations in objection to the application were received from a local 
resident. She stated that the proposed development would be out of 
character with the area as it was significantly higher than neighbouring 
properties. She felt that existing traffic problems could be made worse if 
two further properties are  created.  
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
Applicant who stated that he had worked in consultation with City of York 
Council Planning Officers for some time and that the application 
represented an honest attempt to develop the site. He felt that neighbours 
objections regarding the height and style of the proposed building were 
unfounded. He stated that the new dwellings would only be very slightly 
taller than the neighbouring property. In response to neighbours concerns 



about parking, the applicant advised that each house would have 3 parking 
spaces which is in excess of government and local guidelines.  
 
Members questioned if the application would affect drainage in the area as 
one dwelling would be replaced by two. Officers confirmed that the base 
area covered by the new building would be less than the original bungalow 
and would not adversely affect drainage.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
amended condition:  
Condition 10: To achieve a minimum of “very good” 
under Code for Sustainable Homes. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on 
the street scene, highway safety, impact on local 
amenity and the living conditions and wildlife 
protection. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1, GP4a, H4a, GP7, GP9, GP10 and NE6 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft.  

 
 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


